NOTICE OF ORDER

Highways Act 1980

Nottinghamshire County Council
THE NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (SOUTHWELL FOOTPATH NO.69) DIVERSION ORDER 2020

Notice is hereby given that the above referenced Order has been submitted to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for determination. An Inspector will be appointed by the Secretary of State to determine the Order.

The **start date** for the above Order is 30 August 2024

Consideration of the Order will take the form of a public local inquiry.

The Inquiry will be held at **Trebeck Hall, Bishop's Dr, Southwell, Nottinghamshire, NG25 0JP** on **14 January 2025** at 10.00am.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modifications, will be to divert the public right of way commencing from a point, SK 7071 5388 at the junction with Southwell Footpath No.68 and proceeding for a distance of approximately 133 m in a north-westerly direction to a point, SK 7078 5392, the remains of Southwell Footpath No.69, to a line running from a point SK 7069 5388 at a junction with Southwell Footpath No.68 and proceeding for a distance of approximately 132 m to a point, SK 7058 5392, the remains of Southwell Footpath No.69, as shown on the displayed Map.

Any queries relating to this Order should be referred to Zoe McPhail by email: zoe.mcphail@planninginspectorate.gov.uk quoting reference number ROW/3332917 on all correspondence. Alternatively, queries may be sent in writing to The Planning Inspectorate, Rights of Way Section, Room 3/A Eagle Wing, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN. Telephone: 0303 444 5481.

Any person wishing to view the statements of case and other documents relating to this Order may do so by appointment at Countryside Access Team, Nottinghamshire County Council, County Hall, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG27QP or https://www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk/planning-and-environment/walking-cycling-and-rights-of-way/rights-of-way/news. Please contact Rachel Williams on rachel.williams@nottscc.gov.uk or 0115 977 2361.

<u>Timetable for sending in statements of case and proofs of evidence</u>

Within 8 weeks of the start date by [by 25 October 2024]

The Order Making Authority must ensure their statement of case is received by the Secretary of State. As soon as possible after the deadline, the Secretary of State will send a copy (excluding copies of any supporting documents - these will be available to view at the Authority's offices) to everyone who has made an objection or representation and the applicant and any other person who has written to us in respect of the Order.

Within 14 weeks of the start date [by 6 December 2024]

Everyone who has made an objection or representation and anyone who wishes to give evidence at the Inquiry must ensure their statement of case¹ is received by the Secretary of State. As soon as possible after the deadline, the Secretary of State will send full copies to the Authority. Copies will also be sent to the applicant, every person who has made an objection or representation and any other person who has written to us in respect of the Order (excluding copies of any supporting documents - these will be available to view at the Authority's offices).

Within the same period the applicant (if applicable) must ensure their statement of case is received by the Secretary of State. As soon as possible after the deadline, the Secretary of State will send a full copy to the Authority. Copies will also be sent to everyone who has made an objection or representation and any other person who has written to us in respect of the Order (excluding copies of any supporting documents - these will be available to view at the Authority's offices).

4 weeks before the date of the inquiry [by 17 December 2024]

The Authority, everyone who has made an objection or representation, the applicant (if applicable) and anyone who wishes to give evidence at the Inquiry must ensure their proof of evidence (together with any summary) is received by the Secretary of State. As soon as possible after the deadline, the Secretary of State will send copies of:

- i) the Authority's proof of evidence to everyone who has made an objection or representation, the applicant and anyone who has submitted a statement of case (including copies of any supporting documents – although none should be submitted with a proof of evidence);
- ii) the applicant's proof of evidence to the Authority, everyone who has made an objection or representation and anyone else who has submitted a statement of case (including copies of any supporting

¹ If you wish to make a legal submission, this should be submitted at the same time as your statement of case. Otherwise legal submissions will have to be submitted in writing on the day of the inquiry.

documents – although none should be submitted with a proof of evidence); and

iii) all other proofs of evidence to the Authority, the applicant, everyone who has made an objection or representation and anyone else who has submitted a statement of case (including copies of any supporting documents – although none should not be submitted with a proof of evidence).

All parties must keep to the timetable set out above and ensure that statements of case and proofs of evidence are received by the Secretary of State on time. Late documents will be returned.

We cannot accept any inflammatory, discriminatory or abusive comments. Any documents containing such comments will be returned.

Notice of order for inquiry

PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980

THE NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (SOUTHWELL FOOTPATH NO.69) DIVERSION ORDER 2020

This Order is made by the Nottinghamshire County Council ("the Authority") under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 ("the 1980 Act") because it appears to the Authority that in the interests of the owner of the land crossed by the footpath and the public it is expedient that the line of the path should be diverted.

The Newark and Sherwood District Council has been consulted as required by Section 120(2) of the 1980 Act.

BY THIS ORDER:

- 1. The public right of way over the land situate at Southwell and shown by a bold continuous line on the map contained in this Order and described in Part 1 of the Schedule to this Order shall be stopped up after 7 days from the date of confirmation of this Order.
- 2. There shall at the end of 7 days from the date of confirmation of this Order be footpath over the land situate at Southwell described in Part 2 of the Schedule and shown by a bold broken line on the map contained in this Order.

THE COMMON SEAL of THE

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

was hereunto affixed this 6th January 2020

in the presence of:-

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

Hooling



THE NOTTINGHAMSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (SOUTHWELL FOOTPATH NO.69) DIVERSION ORDER 2020

SCHEDULE

PART 1

Description of Site of Existing Path or Way

Commencing from a point, SK 7071 5388, at a junction with Southwell Footpath No.68 and proceeding for a distance of approximately 133 m in a north-westerly direction to a point SK 7058 5392, the remains of Southwell Footpath No.69.

PART 2

Description of Site of New Path or Way

Commencing from a point, SK 7069 5388at a junction with Southwell Footpath No.68 and proceeding for a distance of approximately 132 m in a generally westerly to north-north-westerly direction to a point SK 7058 5392, the remains of Southwell Footpath No.69.

